

No. 07-270

FILED

OCT 29 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE NEW YORK CITY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ELSA GULINO, MAYLING RALPH AND PETER  
WILDS, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

On PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND  
CIRCUIT

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Barbara J. Olshansky  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
Stanford Law School  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, California 94305  
(650) 736-2312

Stephen G. Seliger  
155 North Michigan Ave  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 616-4244

Joshua S. Sohn  
DLA PIPER US LLP  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 335-4892

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

OPINIONS BELOW .....1

JURISDICTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

A. Statement of Facts .....2

B. District Court’s Opinion.....6

C. Circuit Court’s Decision.....8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....8

I. BECAUSE THE RECORD IN THIS CASE IS  
INCOMPLETE AND UNCLEAR, IT IS NOT  
PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT FOR REVIEW.....8

II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE  
CIRCUITS ON ANY ISSUE IN THE CASE .....10

A. The Second Circuit’s Holding That Title VII  
Trumps Inconsistent State Law is Consistent With  
Every Court That Has Considered The Issue .....10

B. The Second Circuit’s Conclusion That As a Title  
VII Employer, The City Is Responsible For Its Use  
Of Discriminatory Tests Is Consistent With Every  
Court That Has Considered The Issue.....12

III. THE STATE IS NO LONGER A PARTY AND  
CANNOT APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS  
SUCH .....16

CONCLUSION.....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 190 F.R.D. 602 (M.D. Ala. 2000) .....	14
<i>Allen v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 976 F.Supp. 1410 (M.D. Ala. 1977), 983 F.Supp. 1084 (M.D. Ala. 1997), <i>aff'd.</i> , 164 F. 3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Ass'n. of Mexican-American Educators v. State of Cal.</i> , 231 F.3d at 572 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Boston Chapter, NAACP, Inc. v. Beecher</i> , 371 F.Supp. 507 (D. Mass. 1974), <i>aff'd.</i> , 504 F.2d 1017 (1st Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 421 U.S. 910.....	14
<i>Bronze Shields, Inc., v. N.J. Dep't. of Civil Serv.</i> , 667 F.2d 1074 (3d Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 458 U.S. 1122 (1982) .....	14
<i>Brown v. City of Chicago</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 1095, 1112 (N.D. Ill. 1998), <i>aff'd.</i> 200 F.3d 1092 (7th Cir. 2000) <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 821 (2000) .....	12
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987) .....	11
<i>Cal. v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) .....	9
<i>Camacho v. P. R. Ports Auth.</i> , 369 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Conn. v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982) .....	13

<i>Defunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) .....	16
<i>EEOC v. Allegheny County</i> , 705 F.2d 679, 682 (3d Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Monarch Mach., Tool Co.</i> , 737 F.2d 1444, 1451-52 (6th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	11
<i>Fickling v. N.Y. Dep't of Civil Servants</i> , 1997 U.S.App. LEXIS 5443 (2d. Cir. N.Y. March 21, 1997).....	15
<i>Fields v. Hallsville Indep. Sch. Dis.</i> , 906 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1990), <i>cert denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1026 (1991) .....	13
<i>Ga. Ass'n of Educators, Inc. v. Nix</i> , 407 F. Supp. 1102 (N.D. Ga. 1976) .....	14
<i>George v. N.J. Bd. of Veterinary Med. Exam'rs</i> , 794 F.2d 113 (3rd Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Grann v. City of Madison</i> , 738 F.2d 786, 792 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 918 (1984) .....	12
<i>Guardians Ass'n of N. Y. City Police Dep't, Inc. v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980).....	7,11,12
<i>Gulino v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 236 F.Supp.2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>modified</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24965, 2002 WL 31887733 (" <i>Gulino I</i> ") .....	passim

<i>Gulino v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 96 Civ. 8414, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27325, slip op. at ¶¶ 45-65 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2003) ("Gulino II").....	7
<i>Gulino v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 460 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2006) ("Gulino III").....	passim
<i>Haddock v. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs of Cal.</i> , 777 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	9
<i>Hays v. Potlach Forests, Inc.</i> , 465 F.2d 1081 (8th Cir. 1972).....	12
<i>Hill v. Berkman</i> , 635 F.Supp. 1228 (E.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>overruled on other grounds, Roper v. Dept. of Navy</i> , 832 F.2d 247 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	11
<i>Josiah Bunting, III v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004) .....	17
<i>Kirkland v. N. Y. State Dep't. of Corr. Serv.</i> , 552 F.Supp. 667 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	11
<i>Kober v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 240 (3d Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>Le Blanc v. S. Bell Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 602 (E.D. La. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 460 F.2d 1228 (5th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> 409 U.S. 990 (1972) .....	12

<i>Manning v. Int’l Union</i> , 466 F.2d 812 (6th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 466 U.S. 812 (1973) .....	12
<i>Mercer v. Theriot</i> , 377 U.S. 152 (1964) .....	10
<i>Molnar v. Booth</i> , 229 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Morgan v. Hennigan</i> , 379 F.Supp. 410 (D. Mass. 1974), <i>aff’d</i> , 509 F.2d 580 (1st Cir. 1974) .....	14
<i>Nat’l Educ. Ass’n v. S.C.</i> , 434 U.S. 1026 (1978) .....	14
<i>Newark Branch, NAACP v. City of Bayonne</i> , 134 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975) .....	16
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Brashear Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 204 (1975) .....	16
<i>Richardson v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 935 F.2d 1240 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Rosenfeld v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 444 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1971), 519 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	12
<i>Stanley v. Darlington County Sch. Dist.</i> , 84 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Stanley v. Darlington County Sch. Dist.</i> , 879 F.Supp. 1341 (D.S.C. 1995), .....	15
<i>Tyler v. Vickery</i> , 517 F.2d 1089 (5th Cir. 1975), <i>cert denied</i> , 426 U.S. 940 (1976) .....	13

<i>U.S. v. State of S.C.</i> , 445 F.Supp. 1094 (D.S.C. 1977), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Nat'l Educ. Ass'n v. S.C.</i> , 434 U.S. 1026 (1978) .....	14
<i>U. S. v. Buffalo</i> , 457 F.Supp. 612 (W.D.N.Y. 1978) .....	12
<i>U.S. v. City of Yonkers</i> , 592 F.Supp. 570 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	13
<i>U.S. v. State of N.C.</i> , 400 F.Supp. 343 (E.D.N.Y. 1975), <i>vacated</i> , 425 F. Supp. 789 (E.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	14
<i>Vanguard Justice Soc'y, Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 471 F.Supp. 670 (d. Md. 1979) .....	13
<i>Williams v. Gen. Food Corp.</i> , 492 F.2d 399 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	12
<i>Woodward v. Va. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs</i> , 598 F.2d 1345 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	13
<i>York v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 581 F.Supp. 779 (M.D. Ala. 1983) .....	14

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq</i> .....	1, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission's Uniform Guidelines on Employee Selection Procedures (the "Guidelines"), 29 C.F.R. §§ 1607 <i>et seq</i> .....	7

## STATE STATUTES

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-j .....	2, 3, 4
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2569 .....	15
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3001 .....	15
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3010 .....	15
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296 .....	15
